CMX-ZG07
Manual
Page 2
Overview
The CMX-ZG07 modules are small,cost-effective evaluation and development board or application
prototyping.
The JN51xx is an ultra-low-power, highly integrated single-chip device that enables
Standard IEEE 802.15.4 RF connectivity for portable, extremely low-power embedded

PIO9 14 I/O
GPIO9 — General Purpose digital Input/Output 9
USART0_RXD — Universal Synchronous/Asynchronous
Receiver/Transmitter 0 - receive data input
CT32B1_CAP1 — 32-bit CT32B1 capture input 1
PWM9 — Pulse Width Modulator output 9
USART1_SCK — Universal Synchronous/Asynchronous
Receiver/Transmitter 1 - synchronous clock
PDM1_CLK — Pulse Density Modulation Clock output
to digital microphone (channel 1)
SPI0_SSELN — Serial Peripheral Interface-bus 0 slave select no
ADO — Antenna Diversity Odd Output
Page 12
Symbol Pin Type Description
PIO10 15 I/O
GPIO10 — General Purpose digital Input/Output 10
CT32B0_CAP0 — 32-bit CT32B0 capture input 0
USART1_TXD — Universal Synchronous/Asynchronous
Receiver/Transmitter 1 - transmit data output
RFTX — Radio Transmit Control Output
I2C0_SCL — I2C-bus 0 master/slave SCL input/output (open drain)
SPI0_SCK — Serial Peripheral Interface-bus 0 clock input/output
PDM0_DATA — Pulse Density Modulation Data input from digital
microphone (channel 0)
PIO11 16 I/O
GPIO11 — General Purpose digital Input/Output 1
CT32B1_CAP0 — 32-bit CT32B1 capture input 0
USART1_RXD — Universal Synchronous/Asynchronous
Receiver/Transmitter 1 - receive data input
RFRX — Radio Receiver Control Output
I2C0_SDA — I2C-bus 0 master/slave SDA input/output (open drain)
SPI0_MISO — Serial Peripheral Interface-bus 0 master input slave
output
PDM0_CLK — Pulse Density Modulation Clock output to digital
microphone (channel 0)
PIO12/SWCLK 17 I/O
GPIO12 — General Purpose digital Input/Output 12
SWCLK — Serial Wire Debug Clock
PWM0 — Pulse Width Modulator output 0
I2C1_SCL — I2C-bus 1 master/slave SCL input/output (open drain)
SPI0_MOSI — Serial Peripheral Interface-bus 0 master output slave
input
ANA_COMP_OUT — Analog Comparator digital output
IR_BLASTER — Infra-Red Modulator output
PIO13/ SWDIO 18 I/O
GPIO13 — General Purpose digital Input/Output 13
SPI1_SSELN2 — Serial Peripheral Interface-bus 1, slave select not 2
SWDIO — Serial Wire Debug Input/Output
PWM2 — Pulse Width Modulator output 2
I2C1_SDA — I2C-bus 1 master/slave SDA input/output (open drain)
SPI0_SSELN — Serial Peripheral Interface-bus 0, slave select not
Page 13
Symbol Pin Type Description
PIO14/ADC0 19 I/O
ADC0 — ADC input 0
GPIO14 — General Purpose digital Input/Output 14
SPI1_SSELN1 — Serial Peripheral Interface-bus 1, slave select not 1
CT32B0_CAP1 — 32-bit CT32B0 capture input 1
PWM1 — Pulse Width Modulator output 1
SWO  — Serial Wire Output
USART0_SCK — Universal Synchronous/Asynchronous
Receiver/Transmitter 0 - synchronous clock
MCLK — External clock, can be provided to DMIC IP
RFTX — Radio Transmit Control Output
PIO15/ADC1 20 I/O
ADC1 — ADC input 1
GPIO15 — General Purpose digital Input/Output 15
SPI1_SCK — Serial Peripheral Interface-bus 1, clock input/output
ANA_COMP_OUT — Analog Comparator digital output
PWM3 — Pulse Width Modulator output 3
PDM1_DATA  — Pulse Density Modulation Data input from digital
microphone (channel 1)
I2C0_SCL — I2C-bus 0 master/slave SCL input/output (open drain)
RFRX — Radio Receiver Control Output
GND 21 GND gound
VDD 22 P VDD
PIO16/ADC2 23 I/O
ADC2 — ADC input 2
GPIO16 — General Purpose digital Input/Output 16
SPI1_SSELN0 — Serial Peripheral Interface-bus 1, slave select not 0
PWM5 — Pulse Width Modulator output 5
PDM1_CLK — Pulse Density Modulation Clock output to digital
microphone (channel 1)
SPIFI_CSN — Quad-SPI Chip Select Not, output
ISO7816_RST — RST signal, output, for ISO7816 interface
I2C0_SDA — I2C-bus 0 master/slave SDA input/output (open drain)
Page 14
Symbol Pin Type Description
PIO17/ADC3 24 I/O
ADC3 — ADC input 3
GPIO17 — General Purpose digital Input/Output 17
SPI1_MOSI — Serial Peripheral Interface-bus 1, master output slave input
SWO — Serial Wire Output
PWM6 — Pulse Width Modulator output 6
SPIFI_IO3 — Quad-SPI Input/Output 3
ISO7816_CLK — Clock output for ISO7816 interface
CLK_OUT — Clock out
PIO18/ADC4 25 I/O
ADC4 — ADC input 4
GPIO18 — General Purpose digital Input/Output 18
SPI1_MISO — Serial Peripheral Interface-bus 1, master data input
CT32B0_MAT1 — 32-bit CT32B0 match output 1
PWM7 — Pulse Width Modulator output 7
SPIFI_CLK — Quad-SPI Clock output
ISO7816_IO — IO of ISO7816 interface)
USART0_TXD — Universal Synchronous/Asynchronous
Receiver/Transmitter 0 - transmit data output
PIO19/ADC5 26 I/O
ADC5 — ADC input 5
GPIO19 — General Purpose digital Input/Output 19
ADO — Antenna Diversity Odd Output
PWM4 — Pulse Width Modulator output 4
SPIFI_IO0 — Quad-SPI Input/Output 0
USART1_RXD — Universal Synchronous/Asynchronous
Receiver/Transmitter 1 - receive data input
CLK_IN — External clock
USART0_RXD — Universal Synchronous/Asynchronous
Receiver/Transmitter 0 - receive data input
Page 15
Symbol Pin Type Description
PIO20/ACP 27 I/O
ACP — Analog Comparator Positive input
GPIO20 — General Purpose digital Input/Output 20
IR_BLASTER — Infra-Red Modulator output
PWM8 — Pulse Width Modulator output 8
RFTX — Radio Transmit Control Output
SPIFI_IO2 — Quad-SPI Input/Output 2
USART1_TXD — Universal Synchronous/Asynchronous
Receiver/Transmitter 1 - transmit data output
PIO21/ACM 28 I/O
ACM — Analog Comparator Negative input
GPIO21 — General Purpose digital Input/Output 21
IR_BLASTER — Infra-Red Modulator output
PWM9 — Pulse Width Modulator output 9
RFRX — Radio Receiver Control Output
SWO — Serial Wire Output